referred to herein as a “Party” and collectively as the “Parties”.

WHEREAS, City intends to make improvements as described below, hereinafter 
called the Project, consisting of the following:

Design a rehabilitation or replacement strategy for the twenty inch (20”) diameter, 
two thousand five hundred linear feet (2,500 LF) segment of the Clear Creek force 
main, encompassing a review of as-built drawings, review of break/maintenance 
history, hydraulic capacity analysis of the force main and lift station, an assessment 
of rehabilitation/replacement methods for the first 2,500 LF segment of the force

[...]

Parties shall have the right to modify performance times for 
individual phases or elements of the Project by written agreement.

SECTION 6 - PAYMENTS TO ENGINEER

6.1 Amount of Payment

6.1.1 For services performed, City agrees to pay Engineer the sum of One 
Hundred Fifty-Nine Thousand and Fifty-Six Dollars and No Cents ($159,056.00), 
consistent with Engineer’s Hourly Fee Schedule attached hereto as Exhibit B and 
incorporated herein; and consistent with Engineer’s Schedule of Hourly Professional 
Service Billing Rates attached hereto as Exhibit C and incorporated herein; which shall